PARTS LIST
aPmaR

S$ST460 +77%

20194 9H SEP. 2019

wRX=tIHIZ7 U5 wv o IHI GrouP



IN—YRFDRAIZDNT

1) SON-VJAMZETREASNEHEINTOET,

B4 |mB3—F|RTFEAR MERKA | Y3y ¥y ET ME HBARYY
- L
STé?E';’“ 363200 L NIRT
WoRL:
PTO1E%
ST460 | N844LT-D-60 R LIV -L
YOI WVIFIF
STAeR | 363204 133704 = L NIRT
24X24 KAy %’i‘%ﬁ%
ST460MCS
Weass | 363206 & PTO2EX
HEIR £ I —LfTF

IVOVBEBRHRIEIVO U AEES (ENree
FYEEBIhTHYET,

) o= R TR REESRERSIC

BEE V-2 0 J3VUY90 g TLYKR
2) YARDEHRARIZONT
DAMDEHERNRFTFRICSRY BSICU-THRALES,
RHES | BRES ERERBFR ’a‘é’lﬁéﬂl H| @St | B T (s &
Key No Parts No Parts Name ©) T #é Application Descriptior| Remarks
@ @ ©), @ ® ® @
ORHEES ASAMIFENTVSESEVALDESZ—HSE LI LICKY, BARBESH
RIHEFET,
QONRES HazEETL-ODHGRESTT,
O E HmDAMER - X TRRLTHYET
@E % RELBSH-YDOERBEHERTLTHYET.
G®H #H % HAERICLIFEMEIBBREDEBRMEESERRLTHYET,
©ERSH R EERESEARTLTHYET,
@  5f BERRDODETRTALTHYETS,
e & Hambttk-RAFLIRRLTHYET .
@% =R BERORXERTLTHYES .



3) EE.BECOLNT
REMRLERILIFBHLEBZEOEREDERITRDAEYTT )
FREE & 7
* HaETR (MRESHICOT—I1HL5L0EHBEVLLEEA,)
A FIBHICESMEHY FEARREHFERROVTNIHLET THEET . )
5 HFERDOHEMESHY (FEREHBREDOVTHISHBT FHEET A, BRI
HFUWER IR BT LT RET A )
D FEBZOERELL FHEEHFER, BHREERRIOHBAFHETT.)
E BMEETHYBEASHEMSHRERA,
F BLHE THYEASHNICSHERA,
o (BB &R IXTEREICIRY 4G, LIRS e i i())?—?’é%ﬂﬁ:%%#ﬁ!:IE‘EB:‘F&%%%%H&S[:%
I~
~ XX XX X BIEES e SHET
XXX X X~ BIEES e SisY

EXZE (Abbreviation)

ASSY FtvTY) R H :S4&HA) oP ATFiav IN CRR
Inc = EBT up  :E d B EX HS
AR T E Low :F | RS

Fr. 782k STD :4Z#% us = F7UuF—H4X

Re. 1 (#&) t  EE 0S8 A—n—H44X

LH :LIk(E) o CEE COMP VT —hr(EA DT AGR)

4) AZAMZIDNT
ASAMIIZASSYE R - BAE RN R HINTNET A BT LEER-LGRIRERTIDOTIE

HUYFEA, EEGHGBSZEREVNHIODBRELDILDTY  AFAMIAEINTNEESE
DADREHBEESE —BSEDHLICEY. ZDRHLESHOHRBESEMOLIITEO>TVEY,

Z3ENITOLNT

DNERETEIXDRIE, BRES -BRLT-BARELSHMSE T,

2) TEXDEGIE. RAIELTREUNDBRRTEBOEE A,

B UNISREIZIE. DNDT FIERE 09 HARVET.
(MROELUREFERAINET ERHRIBEOURETET IRALLGYET,)

4) EhamfltE (&, AR OBARMERES RIS,

NABRRETFEGKERTHENHYVET



How to consult parts list

1) This parts list contain following model.

Model Code Indication Engine Mission| GANG MOWER Hyd - Specification
model model system
ST460MJ-|  4eas00 Without GANG Single cluch
GSB MOWER Power Steer
. W/O Cleep
12X12 Position PTO Single
Indepent PTO
Rops
ST460 N844LT-D-60
ST460MCJ | 50nn0s 133704 Without GANG Single cluch
-GSB MOWER Power Steer
. Cleep
24X24 . Position 2-Speed PTO
ST460MCS 363206 With GANG Indepent PTO
W-GSB MOWER Rops

Please confirm both engine serial number (addreviation ; EN=*=+) and charssis number,
when place a spare parts order.

2) Description in list.
Items in the list are described below by Nos, in the table below.

@D Index No. :By referring the No. in the illustrations to the same No.,
you can find the correct parts No..
@ Parts No. :No. to control parts.
® Name of parts :Name of parts is in dicated in English and Japanese.
@ Quantity :It represents the quantity of each part contained in reference No..

® Interchangeability :Mark to show interchangeability when replacing former parts with new ones.
® Applicable No. of machines :No. of machines for which design is changed.

RHES | iRES EIERE BHEH% | BEEH | B < | &
Q'ty #r
Key No Parts No Parts Name ©) i3 Application Descriptior] Remarks
® @ ©) @ ® ® @
@ Description : Specifications, descriptions, etc. of parts.
Remarks :Size of parts.
© Model :Type




3) Mark and abbreciation.

Mark when parts are changed, interchangeability of new and former parts is shown as below.

Mark Content
* This mark appearing “Parts No.” column indicates parts not to be supplied.
A New and old parts are mutually interchangeable.
B New parts can be substituted for old parts, but vice versa Thus, new part may be supplied
to order asking for supply of old parts.
D New and old parts are not interchangeable.
E Indicated as “E” in “interchangeabliy” column. Its appilicable serial number or
F “F” mini tiller engine appears in “Application” column.
0 Old parts will be supplied until out of stock and thereafter new substitute parts will be supplied.

(This mark appears in “Parts No.” column and corresponding old numbers in “Remarks” column)

~XXXXX :Up to XX XXX for serial nhumbers.

XXXXX~: XXXXX and up for serial numbera.

Abbreviation
ASSY :Assenbly R. H :Right OoP : Optional IN :Intake
Inc :Including UP :Upper d :Diameter EX :Exhaust
AR :Required LOW :Lower | :Length
Fr. :Front S.T.D :Standard U.S :Undersize
Re. :Reer t :Thickness O. S :Oversize
L. H :Left [0) :Diameter COMP :Complete

4) Illustrations

Illustrations present assemblies and individual piece parts not always precisely.

They are just guidelines to find correct parts codes. By comparing the index No. in the parts list with

the same No. in the illustrations, you can know the parts No.

How to order

1) When ordering some parts, designate the code No., name of parts and quantity.

2) Returned parts order then those which were delivered by mistake are not accepted.

3) Be sure to use SHIBAURA genuine parts for SHIBAURA products. (Warrany does not cover

when the use of parts which are not SHIBAURA service parts. )

4) Refer separated parts price list for prisec of parts.

X This parts list may be modified without notice.




B X

CONTENTS
& EBAT R—

FIG.NO. SUBJECT PAGE

= A%

ENGINE
101 RADIATOR, BATTERY - xreerrerrrareensrnasenmeeniennienss SOUTRINWT) e 9
101A RADIATOR -+ :rrerrrrransanraasanneaneaneaneaasaarannennanns SUTA v 11
102 CYLINDER BLOGK ++rvrererrrrrrsraraeaeasnsnseanaeaeaenenns IYoFATAYY e 12
103 CYLINDER HEAD + -+ rvrereresesnseranearasnsnssnrnnenennns SYUBAYR e 14
104 ROCKER ARM, HEAD COVER =+ +-rererrresraranennnannnnnns OyhA—7—L AYRFH/IA— e 15
105 CRANK SHAFT, PISTION - ::ceeeererrnnrnnnnuuiinuiinii, HSUHBORTR ERRY cererieann 16
106 CAM SHAFT +vrrerrerrrrnrenmaaenaeaeaanaeaenaeaaneeennes FLR TR v 17
107 TIMING GEAR CASE, GOVERNAR  « -« s sesreeneennemneanns BAZST RNV —R HINF oo 18
108 ALTERNATOR, WATER PUMP FAN -+ rrrrrrrrrrrrrenenanann, FIAR—E A —BRT TP s 19
109 INJECTION PUMP, LINES - - -vsvvvesssnnnsnnnnnnnnnannns AT AVRI T SAIA e 21
110 NOZZLE, HOLDER ++:+rrerrerersnsrnsertaenaeaaianannaanns XV TRILA v 29
111 TURBOCHARGER, MUFFLER ++--reerrrrsrnssnneenancnaannn. B—RFo—Tdp— TTT crerrrrennns 23
112 STARTING MOTOR s -rrerrerrnrrursnnrnnsnnraatannantaaneanss RA—F AT E—H e 25
113 ALTERNATOR -+ cvverrrennmennametameaenieeaeenaaeaanns. AAILR—E e 26
114 BALANGCER vt vreerrerretsantanssntsnrsntsatsatsansansannans INTGUH— 27

=Y

CHASSIS
200  BATTERY STAND, HOLDER & HOOD LATCH ----:xexexeeses: RNyTY— RILF RV RYNTYF oo 29
201 AIR CLEANER =+ v rerrrrererrnmmamaneneenreannasnennennnns T —F e 30
202 FRONT AXLE - - +vcvreesnsensenasnaeneeasoaenaeneensanennenns TOURTHRIL rrerrerercnrnaninaaas, 31
203 HYD—CYLINDER, STEERING - xreerrrrenssrennreranneeaann. SHESULE  RTFTYY e 33
204  4WD FRONT DIFFERENTIAL « -« cceeeeeesessnnnmnnmnnnnnnes AWDTAVKRTEIFLUS Il wvvreenn 34
205 4AWD FRONT AXLE, FINAL - rcvrrerrrrerenrenenaenneineaenn, AWDZ7AVEFHRIL. TPALFIL oeveeen 36
206 CLUTCH CASE, SSS «-+rsrrrrrreersaannnnaaaaaaaiaaas. DSYFH =R, SSS rrrrrrrerariiiiiiiiais 38
207  FFRONT TRANSMISSION GEARS ;UPPER ;SSS :-----w--o-e- IOV VRIS ar Y ;SSSEH - 40
208  FFRONT TRANSMISSION GEARS ;LOWER ;SSS - ::----------- TAVMIUREYL AV FY SSSTHE 42
209  FRONT TRANSMISSION CASE, & SHIFT ;SSS - ----erseeveses JAVkEyiavy—RA &Y TR;SSS e 43
210  REAR TRANSMISSION PTO 1 SPEED ; UPPER SHAFT  -:----- YIRSV PTO 1B L8 -+ 45
211 REAR TRANSMISSION PTO ; UPPER SHAFT  «-:c-ereereesesn YYhrSURIvay;PTO 26 k8 ------- 47
212 HYDRAULIC CLUTCH ASSY ;PTO  ++rerrrerrrnrrnaennnennann, 5H]]:T:75‘V7'ASSY PTO  rrerrrrerrnennnnns 49



B X

CONTENTS

& LBEH R—=

FIG.NO. SUBJECT PAGE

D e

CHASSIS
213 REAR TRANSMISSION PTO 1 SPEED ; LOWER SHAFT ------- YIRSy ;PTO 1B TE# -+ 50
214 REAR TRANSMISSION PTO 2 SPEED ; LOWER SHAFT ----- - YRS RIySay;PTO 28k T8 - 51
215  REAR TRANSMISSION ; 4WD DROP BOX ::::cxexreesesess DA RSURIYUTU WD coveeeeeeee 53
216 REAR TRANSMISSION ; DIFF - -cvvrrerrrnreensennrennennnss PXRSURIYUTU T crerrrrernerennns 55
217 WHEEL SHAFT, BRAKE - ccxxxrrssmrmmreamaaannnnaaaaaasns RA—ILO TR, T—F oovverrvnnnnn. 56
218 COLUMN SHIFT ; SSS - rrrrrerresrrssmruuinniiseiiiiiss. AFLUTR;SSS crrerrriri i 58
219 CHANGE LEVERS 1 SPEED PTO -+ --rrrrersnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn, FIULIN—PTOIEE - ovveereeeennnns 60
220 CHANGE LEVERS 2 SPEED PTO  rrrvrrrreerrrnrrrnnnnrnnannns FrULIN—:PTO2ER -rovrereraren. 61
221 FUEL TANK , FILTER v v vesrrssssemmmmmmasaaannnaaaaaans BREIF D TDLILB e 62
222 CLUTCH & BRAKE PEDALS :SSS  +--rrrrrrroreresusereneanans HS59F &TL—FREJ:SSS «rvrererrens 64
223 STEPS , PLATFORM -+ -cvvrrrererernneeeennieeeianaiiaaaann, RTFYT TATIYR corrererin, 66
224 HYDRAULIC LIFT COVER, ARMS  ++-rrrrrrrerensnnenennennn, SHEDYISE T —R e 68
225  HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE & LINKAGE ;W/DRAFT «----- ME/SNIWTHN— KO3y e 70
226 REMOTE VALVE ; 2-SPOOL - rerererreresereseseneseenns TEYFAONANT EH+EBHTTUL - 72
227 REMOTE VALVE ; 2=SPOOL - -cvvrrrrerrrennseeenneecnaaann. TFAYFAIRNIT BB TTFUR2E - 73
228 POWER STEERING PUMP/HYD PUMP ;SSS «-:-e-e-ereeseees RI—RFTF7VUT &MBERVTS SSS -+ 74
229 PTO VALVE :1=SPEEED PTQ -+« cxrsrrsrreeeneeneeruernenns PTO/NILT :PTO 1B} «+rrvememnrnnnnnenn 76
230 PTO VALVE :2-SPEEED PTO  «+ccrrerrrrrersrerneesneeeiens PTO/NILT :PTO 2B% -~ vvvvmmrnennnnns 77
231 STEERING ASSY ; TILT -revvrereeerrrenreeenanereanaeuianas RTFTYUITASSY : FILR creveviennnnn 78
2392 POWER STEERING & PIPING - r-r-vrvrrrrrrmrmrrnsnraranrnnns IND—RTFTYOT KBERE - ovvvereeneeenn 79
233 BONNET - cvereeerrrnnmnnnmaaaaaaaannnnaaaaaaaainneaaann TR wre 81
234 DASH BOARD -+ v rrereeerssnnnnnmeeeessaineeeeeeeaannnns. B A R—R 83
235 THROTTLE CONTROL  ::rrrreerrreeretnnntinnetinnnenannenas 77t)b:>|~u_)|’ ....................... 84
236 INSTRUMENT PANEL  +«vrvrerrerrnremrasearearaneasearenennes POy IS V1 TA¢ TR 85
237 FENDER & RELATED PARTS +---cevrrrreensesnsenaeenaannn, DI QHUHERER v rvrrre e 86
238 ROPS : LOWER & SEAT ASSY - :crrererssrnreeemneeemnenens RE2IL—L A &—HFASSY -------- 88
239 SAFETY ROPS ; UPPER - :-vvveesesssnsnsnnnnnnnnnnnnnns BT —L Bl - 89
240 SEAT & BRACKET ASSY -+ rvrrrrrrrnremrnrenrenrnaneennenns =& —FAASSY rrrrrerrieaaanns 90
241 ELECTRONIC PARTS (1) v eenermmmaaaaaaaaaaaaaann EIERRIR (1) cvrrrrrrrrrrrinaeaaans 91
242 ELECTRONIC PARTS (2) - --vvvvermmnmanaaaaannnaaann, EEERERR (2) -rorvrrrrria 93
243 NAME PLATE ++rrrrerrrerraaraataaataaataaiaaaiaaaaaaanan P 1 1 94



B X

CONTENTS
& EELT R—
FIG.NO. SUBJECT PAGE
Sr—y
CHASSIS
244 SAFETY DEGALS «« v rcrrrrrrermnmmemanneenmuneeeraneeenns BRI e 95
245 THREE POINTS LINKAGE -+ rxxrreennnsrreermmninneeeaaens SEEWF e, 96
246 FRONT WHEELS -+ v vvvvrrsrrreennssreeeemmnnaaeeeeennnnnnnnns 1 R N O o | 99
247 REAR WHEELS  + v eeererrreseramnnnnaeremmmiinaeeeeeennnns e ¥ o P 100
248 AGRICULTURE TIRE (OPTION) revrrerrrnrrenrenneeniennnns AGRAN(FTTY) rrvrrrrias 101
249 GANG MOWER INSTALL PARTS(1) «-vcexxsreeresmneeeannnes o T ETETEBER (1) -ovvvrrrrenennnns 102
250 GANG MOWER INSTALL PARTS(2) « v ceerrrreeernneeeennns BT ETETERTR (2) --rvvvrrvereeenns 103
251 GANG MOWER INSTALL PARTS(3) «---ccxxsrreeesanseeamnnes o T ETFETEBER (B) corvrrrrrerennnns 105
252  FRONT WEIGHT « - vrrerrremmenmennemneneaaeennenneanens BUTEHIAR crvrrreerneeneeineaiean.. 106
BRESIRRS
NUMERICAL PARTS INDEX
ENGINE « - rcenrrrmrrrmnnesnnennennneanneeaneaanneeanes T ceeeerinnnenaiie i, 108
CHASSIS =+ rmrmrrrnnssnnnnsenasseaaseeasrneasssnnanenes TpAr—) rreerrereene i 111



IO %
(ENGINE)

N844LT



318 YT
FIG.101 RADIATOR, BATTERY

REES HaES T EEEH Qty g @ G 5 R B <t &5 =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| # | Application |Description| Remarks

1 31010 1201 [RADIATOR ASSY 3 I-3ASSY 1
2 (31011 0240 |CAP vy 1
3 310353630 |PLATE YRIINY YT | A ~ 10039
3 (31035 4010 |PLATE YXTINY VI | A 10040 ~
4 101081 0616 |BOLT ;M6x16 Lk 2
5 [31012 0290 |OVER FLOW PIPE F=n=70-nN47” 1
6 [310550110 |TANK ASSY 499 ASSY 1
7 [31056 0050 |TANK VY] 1
8 (310110190 |CAP $y97° 1
9 (06810 5710 |VINYL TUBE EZVF1-7 1

10 |01081 0616 |BOLT ;M6x16 AN 2

11 (39812 1020 |RUBBER Th 1

12 [39813 6250 [SPONGE ;L.H ARV L 1

13 |39811 9670 |RUBBER Th 3V I4YYT 2

14 131016 1830 |RADIATOR HOSE 7Y IAK-2:9T 1

15 [31016 1890 |RADIATOR HOSE IV 18F-R V4 1

16  [31031 1451 |RADIATOR STAY ;L FVIAYYI L 1

17 [31031 1460 |RADIATOR STAY ;L SYIAYHT L 1

18  [31031 1470 |RADIATOR STAY R 7V I-944IZT R 1

19 01151 1020 |BOLT :M10x20 Lk 1

20 (01151 0816 [BOLT ;M8x16 AN 1

21 |01151 0812 |BOLT ;M8x12 LAY 1

22 (01151 0820 (BOLT ;M8x20 Rk 2

23 |02610 0008 |WASHER UV 2

24 |06710 0043 |HOSE BAND H—ZAN YN 4

25 310130260 |COCK NWabY) 1

26 |31075 0060 |PIPE ; DRAIN FLun47 1

27 |31013 0270 |COCK MLvavy 1

28 |05210 0040 |O-RING oy 1

29 |01081 0816 |BOLT ;M8x16 Lk 1

30 36077 0160 |FUEL PIPE 71TINAT 1

31 |06710 0015 |HOSE BAND =AU 2

32 |02610 9009 |WASHER UV 1

33 |01081 0630 |BOLT ;M6x30 AN 1

34 |02240 0006 |U NUT :M6 Usyb 1




79 I8 . WYT)
FIG.101 RADIATOR, BATTERY

RHES BRES - S4EH Qty g & IS5 i 5 &
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| # | Application |Description] Remarks
35 33001 2150 |[FRONT SUPPORT ASSY[t vJuh ASSY 1
36 |03050 1025 |DOWEL PIN JIIEY 2
37 |01010 9552 |BOLT ;M14x1.5-45L A 4
38 |01010 9305 |BOLT ;M14x1.5-45L R Ib 12
39 |01043 1465 |BOLT :M14x1.5-65L Ik 4
40 02710 0014 |SPRING WASHER ATV N 8
41 |39812 2340 |RUBBER Th %79 1
42 |39834 0350 |CLIP Y7’ 9
43  |39834 0340 |CLIP Y7’ 2
44 139811 3730 |RUBBER Th (7 x21x13) 1
45 (38910 2270 |BATTERY STAND NYTYRGUN 1
46  |39813 6310 |SPONGE :R.H ARVY R 1
47 39813 6300 |SPONGE ARVY 1
48 38932 0140 |BATTERY ROD AYFaYEY 2
49 (38931 0012 |BATTERY HOLDER NYTIRILE 1
50 02310 0006 |NUT ;M8 Tk 1
51  |49819 0090 |CAP vy 2
52 |38951 0840 [BATTERY ;115D31R Y7 :115D31R 1
53 |38565 0800 |BATTERY CABLE ;+ NYTN=7' )+ 1
54 138565 0450 |BATTERY CABLE :— NYTVI=7) = 1
55  |39875 0220 |BAND Nub 1

10



714 ASSY
FIG.101A RADIATOR ASSY

1
RHEES | H&ES ECIE ALEH Qty g BEE® | B St w =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| # | Application |Description| Remarks
1 [31010 1201 |RADIATOR ASSY 314 ASSY 1
2 (310250250 |SHROUD va79h 1
3 (31030 1120 |RADIATOR STAY ;L FVIAMYI L 1
4 39813 6220 |SPONGE AUy 4
5 [31030 1130 |RADIATOR STAY R 7V IAHYI R 1
6 (31011 0240 |CAP $vy7’ 1
7 [01411 0612 [WING BOLT DEPZE WA 2
8 |02710 0006 |SPRING WASHER YORIV/PIA 2
9 |02610 0006 |WASHER UV 2
10 [01115 0620 |BOLT ;M6x20 R Ibb 4
11 (31014 1040 |NET FF1973 1
12 (011150612 |BOLT ;M6x12 wIbb 4
13 (31019 0480 |RUBBER IUhIN = 2
14 (31019 0481 |COLLAR h— 2
15 39813 6330 |SPONGE ARV 2

1
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FIG.102 CYLNDER BLOCK

Vo577 899

. FIG.103
6
)

REES HaES T EHEH Qty g @ G 5 R B <t &5 =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| # | Application |Description| Remarks

1 * LONG BLOCK avy'77nvy 1

2 [11010 1060 |CYLINDER BLOCK Y8 77mvH COMPL| 1

3 |01211 0660 [STUD BOLT AFYRR Wb 1

4 |01211 0635 |STUD BOLT AN Wb 1

5 119846 6010 |PLUG 759 8.4 3

6 (19846 6020 |PLUG 739" :10.4 2

7 [16529 6260 |SHAFT.IDLE GEAR TANME ¥Y¥ICO | 1

8 (19851 7090 |BUSHING 79va 1

9 |19851 7222 |BUSHING ;STD 7'9%1 ;STD 1
10  |04230 9018 |NEEDLE BEARING =R NTYSSY 1
11 |06420 9055 |SEALING CAP U V/ES VX 5
12 |04230 9017 |NEEDLE BEARING =FUATYISY 1
13 [03050 0616 |DOWEL PIN J99EY 2
14 |03030 9005 |SPRING PIN ATYUTE Y 2
15 03050 0612 |DOWEL PIN ey 2
16  [01211 0820 |STUD BOLT AN b 3
17 [04010 6203 |BALL BEARING R =ATYVY 1
18  [06410 0045 |EXPANSION PLUG IHANYYAVTIY 1
19 (03050 1025 |DOWEL PIN J99EY 2
20 |06421 0025 |[SEALING CAP Y=ty 2
21 |19846 6030 [PLUG 739 65 4
22 |11070 8670 |OIL PAN COMPL A4’y COMPL 1
23 |11099 6860 [GASKET hAgb 1
24 |05020 9083 |OIL SEAL = 1
25 111036 7740 [PLATE %7 L=} 1
26 |01151 0816 |BOLT ;M8x16 Ay 10
27 (18508 6530 |MOTOR ASSY ;STARTIN{ZR3—T4V7 t—4 1
28 19873 6270 [COCK MLvavy 1
29 (11075 6070 |GUIDE =Y"h4F COMPL | 1
30 052109113 |O—RING oYvy’ 2
31 (01070 0610 [BOLT ;M6x10 A 1
32 (198416320 |GAUGE COMPL LA L —="COMPL | 1
33  |14003 6220 [VALVE ASSY :RELIEF |J)—=7n L7 ASSY 1
34 |05210 9078 |O-RING oYy’ 1
35 |14054 6020 |JOINT FILTER S VLV 1

12
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FIG.102 CYLNDER BLOCK

Vo577 899

i FIG.103
6

REES HeES N A5ER Qty BnEH | B T | B =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| SSS | EHSS Application [Description| Remarks
36 |14051 7020 |FILTER, OIL A4L745 COMPL | 1
37 12011 6160 |TAPPET EAWI 8
38 |12045 6310 [ROD, PUSH 7’910y COMPL | 8 ~ 125848
38 |12045 6311 [ROD, PUSH 79ya1nyr COMPL | 8 125849 ~
39 (01041 1212 |BOLT :M12x1.25-12L ALk 2
40 02510 0012 [SEAL WASHER =7Yo% 2
41 19846 6920 |PLUG, BLANK ;12 739" 12 2
42 101010 9235 [BOLT ;M6x13 RIbb 30
43  |14065 6150 [COOLER, OIL +49—7 ASSY 1
44 (14054 6140 [JOINT FILTER RS VEWD 1
45 106710 0025 [HOSE BAND F—ANUN 4
46  |06820 9252 [HOSE w2 FANI-7 1
47 106820 9253 [HOSE F=2 AV I-7 1
48  |14099 6390 [GASKET ARGk 1
49 102610 0010 |WASHER UVVal 2
50 02710 0010 [SPRING WASHER Y OAIVZPDA 2
51 02101 0010 [NUT ;M10x1.25 FUb 2
52 |06810 8315 [VINYL TUBE EZ-VF1-7 1
53 |06710 0015 [HOSE BAND H—ANUN 1
54 101211 1030 [STUD BOLT AN b 2
55 (01211 1040 [STUD BOLT AZYRR Vb 1
56 38589 1121 [TUBE v =+Fa1-7 2
57 |16520 6640 [COVER - 1
58 |13099 6130 [GASKET N AGIE 74-FFV77| 1
59 (01131 0612 [BOLT :M6x12 ALk 2
60 |18573 6260 |COVER A4=4hi - 1

13



VRV
FIG.103 CYLNDER HEAD

REES HaES T AB4EH Qty @ G 5 R B <t &5 =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| Application [Description| Remarks

1 11101 1150 |HEAD ASSY.CYLINDER [YYu% AYKNASSY:CHH 1

2 |06421 0025 |SEALING CAP VSOV 5

3 |06421 0018 |SEALING CAP aV/ES VYR 7

4 |01211 0655 |STUD BOLT AN Wb 2

5 106421 0030 |SEALING CAP Y=o 37’ 2

6 (12016 6380 |VALVE. INTAKE ATV LT 4

7 |12017 6391 |VALVE. EXHAUST IV =AMNILT 4

8 |12040 6050 [EX NVTHANY = EX | 4

9 [19821 6700 |SPRING YOAIV/N 8
10 [12018 6080 |RETAINER 7= 8
11 12022 6070 [COTTER 194 16
12 (12021 6041 |CAP VALVE N7 Evy7 8
13 |11114 7751 |GASKET.CYLINDER H |h'A#YbAYE :T1.1 1
13 [11114 7761 |GASKET.CYLINDER H [#"AZ7YbAYE T1.2 1
13 |11114 7771 |GASKET.CYLINDER H |h'A7YbAYE :T1.3 1
14 (11113 6480 |BOLT.CYLINDER AYNK Vb 14
15 |11113 6490 |BOLT.CYLINDER AYRR LR 4
16  [06421 0010 |SEARING CAP aPVES SV 3
17 |19848 1320 |HOSE CONNECTOR F—23I%94 1
18 [19881 6540 |HANGER V2B 2
19 |01151 0816 |BOLT ;M8x16 AN 2
20 13599 6780 [GASKET B AFYE EX 2R | 1
21 |11013 6400 |[SEAT VALVE NITY—b N 4
22 01211 0875 |[STUD BOLT AN Wb 2
23 112040 6070 [SEAT ,VALVE GUIDE IN |[NL7HANY= N | 4
24 |13599 6870 |GASKET N ATYMAN =Y 1
25 |13559 7580 [SPACER AN—H 1
26 (13599 6880 |[GASKET BRFYE N ZZRLE | 1
27 (13559 7700 [MANIFOLD JINTAKE AUTA9R=RIE 1
28 102710 0006 [SPRING WASHER A7 TYS% 2
29 (010109119 [BOLT ;M6x105 A 2
30 011310660 [BOLT ;M6x60 FIb VAR 6
31 |06450 0010 |PLUG 799" :R1/8 1
32 |11013 6435 |[SEAT, VALVE :EX N7 Y—b EX 3
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FIG.104 ROCKER ARM, HEAD COVER

26—

13
11
B - FIG. 102
Key. 2
9
L 8 I %
REES HaES T EHEH Qty g @ G 5 R B <t &5 =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| # | Application |Description| Remarks
1 12003 6810 |ROCKER ARM ASSY OYh7—L ASSY 1
2 * BRACKET ;ROCKER nyh7—L7'359k 1
3 [12031 6201 |SHAFT, ROCKER ARM [mYh7—LY¥ 7+ 1
4 |12035 6131 |ROCKER ARM COMPL ;IAYA7—4 COMPL IN| 4
5 12035 6141 |ROCKER ARM COMPL :Eavh7—L COMPL :EX 4
6 (19948 6220 |SCREW TYYARRY) 2 8
7 |02010 9076 |NUT ;M7x1 Tk 8
8 [19821 7170 |SPRING YOAIVN 3
9 |05210 9076 |O-RING oy 1
10 [01131 0625 |BOLT ;M6x25 Lk 1
11 (14060 7020 |PIPE.OIL +4 47" COMPL 1
12 [14099 6260 |GASKET:M8  RYhM8 4
13 /19848 6780 |BOLT BANJO TAFR Wb 2
14 [05210 9072 |O-RING oyvy’ 1
15 |05210 9074 |O-RING oYy 1
16  [01210 9044 |STUD BOLT AN b 4
17 [11066 6050 |STOPPER, OIL FAWARYN 1
18 [11066 6090 |FILTER 7414 1
19 |01011 0610 |BOLT ;M6x10 A 2
20 11102 7160 |[COVER ASSY,HEAD AYR N = ASSY 1
21 02460 0010 |CAP NUT 979k 4
22 |14098 6581 |PIPE nN47’ 1
23 |06810 9036 |VINYL TUBE Ez-LF1-7 1
24 05210 0400 [O-RING o Yuy 1
25 [11046 6200 [PIPE FILLER IAINAT 1
26 39023 0120 |INDICATING PLATE $191%Yv-49 1
27 (19843 6010 |[CAP Y7’ 1
28 |18524 6060 [PRESSURE UNIT ,0IL |v/av44k 1
29 05210 0400 |[O-RING oy 1
30 14099 6270 |GASKET ,M10 N Ak :M10 4
31 01131 0650 |BOLT ;M6x50 A 1
32 19928 0300 [SHIM ;0.5 Y1 ;05 6
33 * HEAD COVER AYN N - 1
34 023100010 [NUT ;M10 FIb 4

15



hIUI9RI0, E AR
FIG.105 CRANK SHAFT , PISTON

RHEES | H&ES ECIE ALEH Qty g BEE® | B St w =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| # | Application |Description| Remarks
1 [11525 6841 |[CRANKSHAFT COMPL [459%%¥7FCOMPL | 1 ~ 129472
1 |11525 7140 |CRANKSHAFT COMPL |459%¥7FCOMPL | 1 129473 ~
2 |11527 6270 |GEAR.CRANKSHAFT UEV/E R 1
3 |03410 0508 |KEY ¥- 1
4 103050 9020 |DOWEL PIN ey 1
5 [11015 6360 |BEARING HOLDER ASSY|A7Yy% HILA ASSY:1| 1
6 |01010 9406 |BOLT ;M10x55 A 8
7 |03050 0612 |DOWEL PIN JU9E'Y 8
8 [11015 6370 [BEARING HOLDER ASSY|A'7u7 kL4 ASSY:2| 1
9 |11015 6380 |HOLDER ASSY.BEARINGIA7Yv7 HIL# ASSY:3| 1
10 |11015 6390 |HOLDER ASSY.BEARING/A 7Y% kL3 ASSY:4| 1
11 (19851 7232 |METAL.UPPER:STD. F.HI:STD 4
12 (19851 7242 |METAL.LOWER:STD F4IL.5%:STD 4
13 [19926 6200 |WASHER ,THRUST AFANTYUY 2
14 101010 9667 |BOLT :M10x65 bk 3
15 [01070 0860 |BOLT ;M8x60 AN 2
16  [11501 7581 |PISTON ASSY ;STD E° ALY KIT ;STD 4
17 [11510 4021 |RING KIT ;PISTON EANMNUYT KIT ;STD | 4
18 [11532 6220 |PIN.PISTON EAMNEY 4
19 [03650 0028 |SNAP RING ALYy 8
20 |11502 6330 |[CONNECTING ROD ASSYI#4T74Y9 BYNASSY| 4
21 |19851 7260 [BUSHING 79va 4
22 |11517 6140 |BOLT.CONNECTING ROLOYK# Lk 8
23 |02010 9120 [NUT ;M10x1.25 FYb avayy 8
24 119851 7252 [METAL, PIN =:S.T.D M EY :STD 6 B |~ 121514
24 119851 7650 |[METAL, PIN =:S.T.D MtV STD 6 B [121515 ~
25 |11535 7960 |FLYWHEEL 754k4-)L COMPL | 1
26 |11537 6160 |GEAR.RING IDVIE X 1
27 (01010 9341 |BOLT ;M10x1.25-34L Ik 6
28  |11539 1030 |[PULLEY.CRANKSHAFT |9749%%707°-Y 1
29 /08010 9061 |[V-BELT ;A36.5 V ALk ;A36.5 1
30 02010 9086 [NUT :M24x1.5 FUb 1
31 16541 6470 |GEAR E RIS YLIVIA 1
32 19926 6210 |[WASHER THRUST AFANTYUY 1
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FIG.106 CAM SHAFT

8
C
RHES MRES T S4E% Qty g &S 5 i &5 =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| # | Application |Description| Remarks
1 12002 6970 [(CAMSHAFT ASSY hhy¥IPASSY 1
2 12001 6050 [GEAR ASSY.CAMSHAFT L% ¥COMPL 1
3 03410 0508 [KEY - 1
4 12073 6081 |GEAR E 1
5 19921 6230 [SPACER AN =1 3
6 [04010 9057 |[BALL BEARING R =WATYVT 1
7 12525 6120 [SLIDER COMPL A714%°COMPL 1
8 19956 6750 |PLATE 7°L—F 1
9 12007 6070 (SHAFT COMPL 434-4%%7FCOMPL | 1
10 01131 0612 |BOLT ;:M6x12 Vb 2
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FIG.107 TIMING GEAR CASE, GOVERNOR

REES HaES T EHEH Qty g @ G 5 R B <t &5 =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| # | Application |Description| Remarks
1 [16510 6680 [CASE.GEAR £ ¥ -ACOMPL:NHG]| 1
2 |01131 0645 |BOLT ;M6x45 R Ibb 7
3 [19863 6160 |OIL SEAL o= F¥r-2 |1
4 |12504 6710 |LEVER ASSY.GOVERNORH# N FLN—ASSY 1
5 103030 0414 |SPRING PIN ATVUIEY 1
6 [03680 0008 |SNAP RING ATY7UUY 1
7 [16599 6540 |GASKET N ArYR70U8 L= | 1
8 |16516 6600 |PLATE.FRONT 70vh7° b 1
9 |[13104 6600 |ANGLEICH SET ASSY |79 34btYh ASSY | 1
10 03110 0004 |SNAP PIN ATY7EY 1
11 19821 7220 [SPRING ;MAIN ATV MY 1
12 [12515 6170 |ARM COMPL 7-LCOMPL 1
13 [05210 9110 |O-RING oy 1
14 (01131 0660 |BOLT ;M6x60 FIb VRS YE 3
15 [12541 6090 |LEVER ,GOVERNOR AN A ZA N 1
16  [01011 0630 |BOLT ;M6x30 Ly 1
17 [02310 0006 |NUT ;M6 Fyb 3
18 [12511 6141 |SHAFT.GOVERNOR Al 1
19 [05210 9108 |O-RING oy 2
20 |03680 0005 [SNAP RING ALYy 1
21 |12597 6100 |[STAY AT 1
22 |01131 0614 [BOLT ;M6x14 wIbb 2
23 (01010 9264 [BOLT ;M6x25 A 1 ~ 124226
23 |01010 9695 [BOLT ;M6x30 wIbb 1 124227 ~
24 105230 0600 |[O-RING oYy 1
25 39821 0070 |[SPRING A7V 1
26 |01131 0680 [BOLT ;M6x80 AN S kS 2
27 39811 4451 |RUBBER Th 1
28 (16599 6550 [GASKET NATYh F %h-2 1
29 |19821 7500 [SPRING ;START A7YYY A8—} 1
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FIG.108 ALTERNATOR, WATER PUMP, FAN

REES HaES T EEEH Qty g @ G 5 R B <t &5 =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| # | Application |Description| Remarks

1 16502 6230 |GEAR ASSY.DLE TAFLF YASSY 1 ~ 124480
1 16502 6400 |GEAR ASSY.DLE TAN LV YASSY 1 124481 ~
2 |19926 6270 |WASHER.THRUST AFANTYVY 1
3 |14016 6250 |ROTOR 0-4 1 ~ 124480
3 |14016 6380 |ROTOR 0-4 1 124481 ~
4 (14011 6220 |OIL PUMP COVER AWK V7 hiv- 1
5 19928 6150 |SHIM:0.1 Y1:0.1 1
5 (19928 6160 |SHIM:0.15 Y1015 1
5 (19928 6170 |SHIM:0.2 Y 1:0.2 1
5 119928 6180 |SHIM:0.5 Y 1,:0.5 1
6 (198216720 |SPRING A7YYY 1
7 |19923 6540 [COLLAR h— 1
8 |03680 0010 |SNAP RING ATYTVUY 1
9 |02610 9017 |WASHER UV 1

10 |05210 9076 |O-RING oy 1

11 [14098 6620 |PIPE N7 1

12 [14040 6340 |FILTER, SUCTION #93474 % CO 1

13 (01131 0612 |BOLT ;M6x12 A 2

14 (16516 6600 |PLATE.FRONT 7007 L-b 1

15  [16599 6540 |GASKET N A9 20087 L= | 1

16 |01131 0612 |BOLT ;M6x12 AN 2

17 |14501 7790 |PUMP ASSY.WATER OA-4iK"Y 7 ASSY 1

18 (14514 6320 |SET PLATE AV WAV 1

19 |14599 6681 |GASKET N A=y 7 |

20 [19848 1280 [HOSE CONNECTOR H—A3%94 1

21  |01530 0614 |[SCREW A9a 3

22 |14533 6620 |PULLEY, FAN I7V7 Y- 1

23 |14538 6920 |HOLDER, FAN I7URNE 20 1

24 |06450 0030 [PLUG 739 2

25  |14599 6670 |GASKET N ArYE 1 B |~ 103575

25 |14599 6990 |GASKET hAb 1 B [103576 ~

26 |01131 0645 [BOLT ;M6x45 A 2

27 |19821 7760 [SPRING YORIV/N 1

28 |14521 6730 |[CASE.THERMOSTAT  |#-ER4YM-A:CHB | 1

29 (01131 0655 [BOLT ;M6x55 Bb N 2SR 2
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FIG.108 ALTERNATOR, WATER PUMP, FAN

RHEES | H&ES IR ALEHR Qty g BEE® | B St w =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| # | Application |Description| Remarks
30 02310 0006 [NUT ;M6 TYk 7
31 |08010 9061 [V-BELT ;A36.5 V ALk ;A36.5 1
32  |14530 6910 [FAN ,COOLING 9=1Yv4"77 COMPL | 1
33  |01131 0635 [BOLT ;M 6x35 AN 4
34 18597 6510 [STAY ATA 1
35 01151 0816 |BOLT ;M8x16 AN 3
36 (18504 6380 [ALTERNATOR ASSY 1 9%-4ASSY 1
37 |01031 1035 [BOLT ;M10x35 AN 2
38 02710 0010 [SPRING WASHER YRV DAY 2
39 102090 0010 [NUT :M10 TYb 2
40 (18572 7000 |PLATE.ADJUSTING TYRATAVT 7 V—h)
41 |01151 0825 [BOLT ;M8x25 AN 1
42  |14553 6051 |HOSE Fi—R 1
43 |06710 0022 [HOSE BAND =AU 2
44 119911 6370 |CLAMP 9397 1
45 38572 0011 [SENSOR o= —A-4 1
46  |14520 6220 |[THERMOSTAT COMPL |#—%A4Yk COMPL | 1
48  |14599 6710 [GASKET N A H-Ehr-2 1
49 (01211 0655 |[STUD BOLT AN b 2
50 [14599 6051 [GASKET N AN H=Fhin = 1
51 |14522 6450 [COVER, THRMOSTAT [|#—FA4YMIn— 1
52 |01081 0820 [BOLT ;M8x20 A 2
53 |19846 6910 |PLUG, BLANK 739 1
54 101211 0635 [STUD BOLT AGYRK Vb 4
55 (01151 0820 [BOLT :M8x20 ALk 1
56 (37811 6520 |GUARD h=bT7UAT b 1
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FIG.109 INJECTION PUMP, LINES

RHEES | H&ES IR ALEHR Qty g BEE® | B St w =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| # | Application |Description| Remarks
1 13101 1100 [PUMP ASSY.INJECTION [{¥Y 193V V7°ASS| 1
2 13143 7491 |SHIM:0.2 TYYATAVYVA02 | 1
2 [13143 7501 |SHIM:0.3 TYRATAVYVA03 | 1
2 |13143 7511 [SHIM:0.4 TYYATAVYVL04 | 1
2 113143 7521 |SHIM:0.5 TYRATAVY YL:05 | 1
3 (02310 0008 |NUT ;M8 FIb 3
5 01081 0820 (BOLT ;M8x20 A 2
6 |13140 6520 [INJECTOR ASSY JRAWTUNRIVEASSY | 4
7  |13142 6200 |GASKET N RGIL IR I 4
8 13160 6950 |PIPE.RETURN 14—y 47°COMPL | 1
9 (36077 0730 |FUEL PIPE 71INAT 1
10 [06720 0078 |HOSE CLIP F=R9)97° 2
11 (13150 7700 |PIPE.INJECTION 199" 19531V 47°CON 1
12 (13150 7710 |PIPE.INJECTION 19%°19%3u147°CON 1
13 (13150 7720 |PIPE.INJECTION 159 1953 47°CON 1
14 (13150 7730 |PIPE.INJECTION 1% 195347 CON 1
15  |01011 0625 |BOLT ;M6x25 A 3
16 [02310 0006 |NUT ;M6 FIb 3
17  [18537 6150 |CONNECTOR:GLOW 149490 1
18 [19910 6021 |CLAMP 957"COMPL 6
20 18520 6085 [SOLENOID VIDZIN 1
21 02510 0016 [SEAL WASHER =YY 1
22 18536 6190 [PLUG.GLOW 9'm-734" 4
23 |01070 0820 [BOLT ;M8x20 AN 1
24 119848 7920 [CONNECTOR 1494 1
25 |14099 6350 |WASHER UV 1
26 |06820 4112 [HOSE 71I)bik—R 1
27 |06720 0078 |HOSE CLIP F=29)97° 2
28 18560 6170 |HARNESS.WIRE JAY—N—%2 1
29 102710 0004 [SPRING WASHER A7 TYS% 1
30 02010 0004 |[NUT ;M4 Tk 1
31 02310 0004 [NUT :M4 FIb 4
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FIG.110 NOZZLE, HOLDER

S e
RHEES | H&ES IR S4EH Qv g BEE® | B St w =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| # | Application |Description| Remarks
1 13140 6520 [NOZZLE & HOLDER ASS|/A'L7UN K4 ASSY| 4
1A |13144 6006 [NUT FUb 4
2 |13142 6230 |GASKET N ATk 4
3 [13143 7360 |SHIM KIT YL KIT 1
4 13144 6989 |SPRING A72UYy 4
5 |[13144 6075 |SPRING SHEET A7YYT = 4
6 |[13144 6076 |SPACER AN—H 4
7 |13111 6170 |[NOZZLE ASSY JA I ASSY 4
8 |[13141 6077 |NUT TYk 4
9 * BODY SUB ASSY R'T 4 47 ASSY 4
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FIG.111 TURBOCHARGER, MUFFLER

RH&ES HaES EIER B4EH Qty g FE=R ) L 5 &
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| # | Application |Description| Remarks
1 13561 7240 |MANIFOLD, EXHAUST |1V —AMZifILE 1
2 |13599 6780 |GASKET BRI EX TR | 1
3 |01211 0875 |[STUD BOLT AFYRR b 2
4 |01151 0875 |BOLT ;M8x75 A 6
5 102310 0008 |NUT ;M8 Tk 2
6 (14060 7360 |PIPE, OIL A4bn47 COMPL | 1
7 [19848 7840 |[EYE BOLT AR Wb 1
8 |05410 9025 |GASKET hAGE 2
9 |01031 0865 [BOLT ;M8x65 A 1
10 [13575 6171 |TURBO CHARGER A=K FY—Y ¥ ASSY | 1 ~ 123534
10 [13575 6162 |TURBO CHARGER 4=k Fy—Y ¥ ASSY | 1 123535 ~
11 [13599 7020 |GASKET hAGE 1
12 |01210 9235 |STUD BOLT AFYRR Vb 2
13 (13599 7031 |GASKET ;TC h ARG TC 1
14 101010 9465 |BOLT ;M8x20 bk 2
15 [02310 0008 |NUT ;M8 FIb 2
16  |31441 0660 |BAND ;PIPE NN N7 1
17 [14099 6280 |GASKET hAGE 2
18 [14060 7320 |PIPE, OIL 447 COMPL | 1
19 [01131 0616 |BOLT ;:M6x16 Lk 2
20 |19875 6200 [HOSE BAND H—ANUN 2
21 |06820 9624 [HOSE Thk-2 1
22 |14060 7370 |PIPE, OIL 447 COMPL | 1
23 398750450 [HOSE BAND H—AN YN 1
24 113559 6570 [HOSE IINTAKE TANAD AVT=h 1
25 |06710 0062 |[HOSE BAND H—ANUE 1
26 |02610 0008 [WASHER UMY 1
27 |01131 0616 [BOLT ;M6x16 A 2
28 31410 2511 [MUFFLER ASSY 77 1
29 31411 0520 [MAFFLER YIGINAT 1
30 022300008 |U NUT ;M8 U b 1
31 |01081 0816 [BOLT ;M8x16 AN 2
32 |39911 3450 [CLAMP 9397 RIFNAT 1
33 |01131 0616 [BOLT ;M6x16 A 2
34 31454 1750 |AIR CLEANER HOSE I7H)=FH—=2 1
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FIG.111 TURBOCHARGER, MUFFLER

RHEES | H&ES ECIE ALEH Qty g BEE® | B St w =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| # | Application |Description| Remarks

35 398750440 [HOSE BAND F—ANUN 1

36 01221 0880 |[STUD BOLT AN Wb 1

37 02310 0008 [NUT ;M8 FUb 2

38 31417 0231 [COVER hn— 1

39 (01016 0885 [BOLT :M8x85 bk 4

40 02710 0008 [SPRING WASHER Y OAIVZPDA 4

41 (01010 9297 |(BOLT ;M6x10 A 2

42 05210 9078 |O-RING oyuy’ 1
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FIG.11

A3=TAV) E—4—

2 STARTING MOTOR

RHEES | H&ES IR S4EH Qv g BEE® | B St w =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| # | Application |Description| Remarks
1 [18508 6530 [MOTOR ASSY, STARTIN{Z4—71v7 -4 ASSY| 1
2 |18584 6570 |STARTER KIT A4—4 KIT 1
3 |18584 6571 |ARMATURE ASSY 7-3F17 ASSY 1
4 |18584 6549 |BALL BEARING R =ATYYY 1
5 |18584 6583 |BALL BEARING R =IA TG 1
6 |18586 6370 |CLUTCH SUB ASSY 939F47° ASSY 1
7 |18584 6572 |HOUSING ASSY nN)Y'UY ASSY 1
8 18584 6576 |PINION [, ) 1
9 |18581 6360 |SWITCH ASSY, MAGNET]YY %FY9AX1YFASS] 1
10 [18584 6286 |STEEL BALL AF=Iik = 1
11 (18584 6560 |SPRING A7YVY 1
12 (18584 6551 |RETAINER 7= 1
13 [18584 6371 |ROLLER 0-3 5
14 [18584 6552 |PIPION [, ) 1
15 118584 6573 |HOLDER ASSY HL4 ASSY 1
16 [18584 6579 |SPRING A7y 4
17  [18584 6574 |FRAME IL—L4 1
18 [18584 6581 |BOLT A 2
19 (18584 6582 |SCREW A9 2
20 18584 6378 |NUT TYb 1
21 |18584 6580 [SCREW A9 2
22 |18584 6563 [NUT Tk 1
23 [18584 6562 |BUSHING Y2/ 1
24 18584 6561 [O-RING o vy 2
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FIG.113 ALTERNATOR
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: RO
B

RHES BRES - S4EH Qty i &S5 i 5 &
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| # | Application |Description] Remarks
1 18504 6380 [ALTERNATOR ASSY FIAa%—4 ASSY 1
2 |18544 6269 |NUT Tyk 1
3 |18543 6180 |PULLEY 71 1
4 |18544 6270 |SCREW A9 1
5 |18542 6210 |BRACKET, FRONT 75k ASSY Y1 1
6 (18544 6271 |SCREW A9 1
7 [18544 6272 |BEARING ATy 1
8 18544 6292 |ROTOR ASSY n—4% ASSY 1
9 |18544 6274 |BEARING ATy 1
10 [18544 6293 |STATER AT—4 1
11 (18542 6240 |BRACKET, FRONT 7349 ASSY ¥ 1
12 (18544 6278 |TERNMINAL SET 4-3F)b SET 1
13 (18544 6277 |REGULATOR ASSY L¥'1L-4% ASSY 1
14 (18544 6480 |BRUSH 7'5% COMPL 2
15  [18544 6294 |RECTIFIER ASSY LIFIT4% ASSY 1
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FIG.114 BLANCER

REES HaES T B4EH Qty g @ IG5 R B <t &5 =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| # | Application |Description| Remarks
1 [16503 6160 [BALANCER ASSY N304 ASSY 1
2 |16532 6280 |HOUSING NIUHRIY VI Cco | 1
3 [19846 6070 |PLUG 759" 6.5 7
5 |19851 7480 |BUSHING, BALANCER [79¥a1 4
6 |16531 6210 |BALANCER NIUYHI(b 4
7 |01151 0820 |[BOLT :M8x20 wbb 4
8 |01131 0612 (BOLT ;M6x12 A 4
9 |[19956 6760 |PLATE AV 2
10 [16545 6180 |SHAFT Y%7+ COMPL 2
11 (19928 6320 |SHIM ;0.2 Y1,,0.2 1
12 [14060 7031 |PIPE, OIL 447" COMPL | 1
13 (01010 9667 |BOLT ;M10x65 wIbb 6
14 /19848 6780 |BOLT BANJO AR Wb 2
15 [19928 6330 |SHIM ;0.2 Y1;0.2 1
16 03050 9019 |DOWEL PIN J99hy 2
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FIG200 BATTERY STAND , HOLDER & HOOD LATCH

RHES BRES - BLEH Qty g PR i 5 &
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| # | Application |Description] Remarks
1 [38910 2270 |BATTERY STAND NYTYRGYE 1
2 |39821 4921 |SPRING YOAIVN 2
3 (01081 0616 |BOLT ;M6x16 R Ibb 2
4 |01151 0830 (BOLT ;M8x30 A 4
5 |31460 1770 |HOLDER I7H)=FHH41:SSS | 1
6 |01151 0820 (BOLT ;M8x20 AN 4
7  |35020 0181 |HANGER ASSY nUhTASSY 1
8 |01081 0620 [BOLT ;M6x20 A 2
9 [35021 0250 |HANGER N 7L 1
10 [35021 0260 |HANGER 2 VY] 1
11 [35021 0240 |HANGER Nl 1
12 03680 0006 |SNAP RING ATY7NUY 1
13 [02610 0006 |WASHER UV 3
14 |03010 2020 |SPLIT PIN AT WIEY 3
15 (02610 0008 |WASHER VYAl 1
16 [02240 0006 |U-NUT ;M6 Uy 2
17 [39811 4510 |RUBBER ThiA 1
18 (39821 1830 |SPRING YOAIVN 1
19 [31450 0940 |AIR CLEANER ASSY I7H)—F ASSY 1
20 31461 0700 [HOLDER I7H)=FHH1 1
21 |01151 0816 |BOLT ;M8x16 Ly 4
22 39812 0650 |RUBBER T4 M)A 2
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FIG201 AIR CLEANER

RHES MRES B & & a4EHK g IS5 i " &
KeyNo Parts No Part Name AL # | Application |Description] Remarks

1 [31450 0940 |AIR CLEANER ASSY I7H)—F ASSY 1

2 |31453 1189 |AIR ELEMENT ;OUTER [I7ILAUbh Ykh'D 1

3 |31453 1188 |AIR ELEMENT jINNER [I7ILAVF 9F4'D 1

4 |31453 1192 |VACAUTOR VALVE N7 a3k 1

6 (31461 0700 |HOLDER I7))—Hir 1

7 |01151 0816 [BOLT :M8x16 b 4

8 31454 1750 |AIR CLEANER HOSE I7H)—t+h—2 1

9 198756170 |BAND K—ANUN 1
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FIG202 4WD FRONT AXLE

31

4WD 782+7 7t

REES MRES T a4E% g @ G 5 R B <t &5 =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| # | Application |Description| Remarks

1 [32201 8010 [CASING ASSY F-Yu9" ASSY 1

2 [39851 0990 |BUSHING 79va 1

3 |05030 9056 |OIL SEAL o= 1

4 32201 8100 |CASING ASSY =Yu9" ASSY 1

5 139851 0190 |BUSHING 7°9%1 :90x40 1

6 (05030 9064 |OIL SEAL o=l 1

7 |05230 0450 [O-RING oy 1

8 |06063 0000 |GREASE NIPPLE HYAZYT W 1

9 |06062 0000 |GREASE NIPPLE TYRZYT W 3
10 [01031 1645 |BOLT ;:M16x45 Lk 2
11 02710 0016 |SPRING WASHER AT VTN 2
12 (01010 9305 |BOLT ;M14x1.5-45L A 6
13 [02250 9001 |U NUT ;M20x1.5 VA 1
14 (39961 2081 |PIN £y 1
15 139921 0710 |SPACER AN'—H 1
16 [02240 9003 |U NUT ;M16x1.5 U vk 1
17 [34495 3141 |CYLINDER ASSY ;PS  [YYv%" ASSY 1
18  |34067 0290 |ADAPTOR TH75 45T 2
19 (34069 0050 |OIL HOSE FAWik—-2 1
20 34069 0160 [OIL HOSE A ik—2 1
21 01151 1230 |BOLT ;M12x30 AN 2
22 39926 1980 [THRUST WASHER AFANTYVY 1
23 39961 2110 [PIN (] 1
24 33466 0690 |PLATE 7°L—F 1
25 133460 0631 [KNUCKLE ARM ;L.H TYILT—h ;LH 1
26 |01151 1235 [BOLT ;M12x35 AN 8
27 33480 0601 [TIE ROD ENND ;LH S4aYFIVN LH 1
28 334800611 |TIE ROD ENND ;RH 440YFIVN :RH 1
29 (02010 9042 [NUT ;L.H M20x1.5 FYbh L H 1
30 33470 4241 |LINK UYIA 44ayr 1
31 |02040 0020 [NUT ;M20x1.5 Tk 1
32 |03610 0055 [SNAP RING ATy 2
33 |33481 0050 |RUBBER Th 2
34 33481 0060 [CASTLE NUT FrYALTIE 2
35 (03010 4032 [SPLIT PIN A7 YRy 2
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FIG202 4WD FRONT AXLE

31

4WD 782+7 7t

RH&ES HaEsS EIER HLEH g =) <+ 5 &
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| # | Application |Description| Remarks

36 |33460 0651 [KNUCKLE ARM ;RH FY9L7—4h ;RH 1

37 39926 2000 |[THTRUST WASHER AFANTYVY 1

38 |33452 5280 |ARM ;RH 7-L ;RH 1

39 01010 9368 [BOLT ;M12x40 AN 4

40 103050 1032 [DOWEL PIN JYIE"Y 1

41 |06061 0000 |GREASE NIPPLE HYRZYT W 2

42 (33001 2150 [AXLE SUPPORT ASSY [¥'VYu%s ASSY 1

43 |03050 1025 [DOWEL PIN JY9E'Y 2

44 |01010 9552 |BOLT ;M14x1.5-45L Rk 4

45 102710 0014 [SPRING WASHER A7 TYS% 8

46 |01010 9305 |[BOLT ;M14x1.5-45L AN 12

47 |01043 1465 [BOLT ;M14x1.5-65L A 4
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HENVE ., ATTIVY
FIG203 HYD-CYLINDER, STEERING

REES MRES T & HE% g @ G 5 B B <t &5 =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| # | Application |Description| Remarks
1 |34495 3141 [CYLINDER ASSY ;PS  |VYu%" ASSY ;PS 1
2 * TUBE ASSY WUF1-7" ASSY | 1
3 |34496 0434 |BUSHING 791 2
4 |02101 0014 |NUT ;M14x1.5 FUb 1
5 |34496 0428 |PISTON [V 1
6 * BACK UP RING NYITIINIY 2
7 |05231 0350 [O-RING oy 1
8 |05211 0340 |O-RING o vy 1
9  |05240 0420 |O-RING oy 1
10 * DUST SEAL TR 1
11 [34496 0454 |HEAD ASSY AYE ASSY 1
12 [34496 0430 |BUSHING 79va 1
13 * ROD PACKING PR S 1
14 [34496 0451 |ROD ASSY oYk ASSY 1
15  [34496 0433 |BUSHING 7Yy 2
16 [34496 0442 |SEAL KIT =) KIT 1
17 [34496 0438 |RING bAT 1

33
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FIG204 4WD FRONT DIFFERENTIAL

42

RHES BRES - a4EH g PR = - i w &
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| # | Application |Description| Remarks

1 [32634 5300 [WHEEL SHAFT CASE ;LH#&{—Ly¥7hr—2 ;LH]| 1

2 |39840 0450 |GAUGE :OIL =" :0IL 1

3 |02510 0020 |SEAL WASHER P Vat 1

4 01010 9305 |BOLT ;M14x1.5-45L Rk 8

5 |32621 1721 |DIFF SHAFT 77747k 2

6 (19828 0870 |SHIM ;0.1T YL 01T 1

7 |19928 0880 [SHIM ;0.2T Yh 02T 1

8 [19928 0890 |SHIM ;0.5T Y1 05T 1

9 |04010 6211 |BALL BEARING R -WATYVY 1
10 04010 6011 |BALL BEARING R =WATYST 1
11 [39926 1330 |THRUST WASHER AFANTYUY 2
12 (01041 1022 |BOLT ;M10x1.25-22L  [&' WLk 10
13 |32611 0572 |DIFE HOUSING TV ka4 1
14 (32613 0360 |PINION SHAFT (i % ] 1
15 (39931 0300 |LOCK WASHER Y9994 5
16 [05230 1050 |O-RING oy 2
17 |32614 0260 |DIFE GEAR TIRY 2
18  [32203 0151 |GEAR ASSY ¥ AsSSY 4
19 [39926 0270 |THRUST WASHER AFANTYVY 4
20 32613 0350 [PINION SHAFT =AYy Ih 2
21 |03050 1032 |[DOWEL PIN J99EY 3
22 (01041 1212 |BOLT ;M12x1.25-12L Rk 1
23 02510 0012 [SEAL WASHER P Vat 1
24 32201 8020 [CASING ASSY F=Yu9" ASSY 1
25 104010 6308 [BALL BEARING H=WATYSY 2
26 32624 0730 |FINAL PINION I7ATN EZFY TANF 2
27 |01031 1645 [BOLT ;M16x45 wIbb 8
28 (02710 0016 [SPRING WASHER ATV Y 8
29 32205 1440 [DRIVE PINION ASSY FN347°E 24 ASSY | 1
30 19928 0690 [SHIM :.0.1T Y1 01T 1
31 |19928 0700 |[SHIM ;0.2T Yh :0.2T 1
32 (010109598 |[BOLT A 3
33  |04253 2207 |TAPER ROLLER BEARIN|T—nNA—3A7YY4" 1
34 32617 0070 [JOINT EzAvyvIrav 1
35 05230 0300 [O-RING 0 )4 :G30 1

34



AWD78YM ITLYYY

FIG204 4WD FRONT DIFFERENTIAL

42

RH&ES HRES EIER BLUER g = <+ 5 &
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| # | Application |Description| Remarks
36 39923 4050 [COLLAR h7— 1
37 |05020 2350 |OIL SEAL AN~ 1
38 39937 0610 [NUT ;M35x1.5 YWIVE Y, 1
39 32261 1330 |[COUPLING Y1 2
40 (03030 0640 [SPRING SHAFT ATUUIEY 2
41 32251 2990 |DRIVE SHAFT F347° 9% 7h4WD 1
42 (32017 1740 |PIPE 7750y 1
43  |04253 0207 |TAPER ROLLER BEARIN|T—nNA—3A7YYY" 1
44 32611 0560 [DIFE HOUSING T4 1
45 101010 9424 [BOLT ;M8x25 Lk 5
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AWD 78207980 (TT4TI
FIG205 4WD FRONT AXLE , FINAL

23—
A 34 2248 20
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d—3
REES MRES T a4E% g @ G 5 B B <t &5 =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| # | Application |Description| Remarks

1 [32631 2660 [WHEEL SHAFT w =¥ 7h 2
2 |05060 9052 |OIL SEAL A= ;QLNY60 | 2
3 |01151 1030 |BOLT ;M10x30 R ILb 28
4 322213810 |COVER F=AON= 74T | 2
5 |04010 6310 |BALL BEARING R =WATYST 2
6 (39834 0320 |CLIP 297 4
7 |32637 0520 |FINAL GEAR TTATHNE Y AN 2
8 |03050 1032 |DOWEL PIN J99EY 2
9 (32201 8030 |MISSION CASE ;LH F=Yuh  ASSY LH | 1
10 [32201 8040 |MISSION CASE :RH r=% ASSY :RH | 1
11 [04253 2009 |TAPER ROLLAR BEARIN[7—A'T—-3A 7YY’ 2
12 (05060 9051 |OIL SEAL FAVY—Ib ;QLNY55 | 2
13 [32201 5712 |CASING ASSY F=Yuh" ASSY 2
14 (32624 0730 |FINAL PINION IPAFIME =1y 7485| 2
15 |04010 6208 |BALL BEARING R =WATYST 2
16 (33031 1430 |KING PIN Y 2
17 |05230 0750 |O-RING oy 2
18  |04011 6208 |BALL BEARING F=A 7YY 2
19 [39921 1560 |SPACER AN—H 2
20 33452 5270 |ARM :LH 7-L :LH 1
21 |33452 5280 |ARM RH 7-L RH 1
22 39948 0281 [SCREW A91 2
23 |02460 0010 [CAP NUT ;M10 Y7 FYb 2
24 32251 4231 |DRIVE SHAFT NIATVRIN TANL | 2
25 (32624 0740 [FINAL PINION ITATNEZFY AN | 2
26 (04010 6308 |[BALL BEARING w=ATYSY 4
27 32221 2230 |[COVER F=RhN— 74 2
28 102090 0012 [NUT ;M12 FIb 2
29 (01031 1240 [BOLT ;M12x40 A 2
30 06460 0016 [PLUG ;M16 YNIXT5Y 2
31 025100016 |[SEAL WASHER DDA 2
32  |01041 1212 [BOLT ;M12x1.2-12L R Ib 2
33 025100012 [SEAL WASHER =YY 2
34 |01151 1235 [BOLT ;M12x35 R Ibb 4
35 03050 1025 [DOWEL PIN JY9EY 4
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AWD 78207980 (TT4TI
FIG205 4WD FRONT AXLE , FINAL
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REES MRES T aLER g @ G 5 B B <t &5 =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| # | Application |Description| Remarks
36 (01010 9368 [BOLT ;M12x40 Rk 4
37 (04010 9071 [BALL BEARING =LA 7YY 2
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979F7—-A (SSS
FIG.206 CLUTCH CASE , SSS

REES MRES T & L {EK g @ G 5 B B <t &5 =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| MJ | MCJ | # [ Application |Description| Remarks

1 [32011 1860 [CLUTCH CASE 979Fr-2 1

2 |01033 1250 |BOLT ;M12x50 wIbb 2

3 |01211 1030 [STUD BOLT AFYRR b 2

4 |02610 0010 |WASHER UV 2

5 102710 0010 |SPRING WASHER YRV RVl 3

6 (02101 0010 |NUT ;M10x1.25 FUb 3

7 |01031 1016 [BOLT ;M10x16 A 6

8 |01211 1040 |STUD BOLT AN Wb 1

9 01151 1045 |BOLT ;M10x45 A 5
10 [01211 0855 |STUD BOLT AN b 1
11 |03010 4020 |SPLIT PIN AT UIMEY 1
12 (02710 0012 |SPRING WASHER Y ORIV/PVA 2
13 [02021 0014 |NUT ;M14x1.5 FUb 2
14 (02710 0014 |SPRING WASHER YORIV/PA 2
15 101210 9258 |STUD BOLT AZYRR Vb 2
16  [01010 9368 |BOLT ;M12x40 Ly 10
17 [03050 1025 |DOWEL PIN J99EY 3
18 [01151 0816 |BOLT ;M8x16 R Ibb 6
19 (32261 3250 |COUPLING Y1 1
20 |01070 0616 |[BOLT ;M6x16 RIbh 8
21 |32040 0670 [CLUTCH DISC 979FT ARY 1
22 |32045 0330 |PRESSURE PLATE PAVNA WA 1
23 39856 0910 |RELEASE BEARING LY=R"ATI)0Y 1
24 |32031 0610 |RELEASE HUB EY¥ivA 1
25 139821 0070 [SPRING A7y 1
26 (03030 0640 |[SPRING PIN A7y 2
27 (03030 3540 [SPRING PIN ATVTEY 2
28 32026 0030 [CLUTCH FORK 9797749 1
29 39846 0010 [BLANK PLUG 735" M16K Y 14
30 03610 0018 [SNAP RING ALYy 1
31 39851 0010 [BUSHING 79va 2
32 32020 1340 [CLUTCH SHAFT 979F %74 1
33 |03010 3225 |[SPLIT PIN ATVTEY 2
34 03131 1020 [PIN EFTAVEY 1
35 |358550110 [FORK JOOINT ;RH 74=9Y" 34U R 1
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979Fr—A . SSS
FIG.206 CLUTCH CASE , SSS

RHES NEES W& & W BEEM [ En=s® | BT [ & &
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| MJ | MCJ | # | Application [Description| Remarks
36 02090 0010 [NUT ;M10 FUb 1
37 |35851 0561 [ROD ayhs79F 1
38 02610 0010 [WASHER UV 1
39 |39851 1460 [BUSHING 7'vva 2
40 39821 0290 [SPRING A7y 1
41 02090 0010 [NUT ;M10 FUb 1
42 101031 1025 [BOLT ;M10x25 wIbb 1
43 35801 2410 [PEDAL ASSY ;CLUTCH [A'4'ILASSY ;939F 1 ~ 10017
43  |35801 2490 [PEDAL ASSY ;CLUTCH A% ILASSY ;979F 1 10018 ~
44 135816 0290 [STOPER ANINH79F 1 ~ 10017
44 (35816 0320 [STOPER AMINHTYF 1 10018 ~
45 (01151 0820 [BOLT ;M8X20 A 1
46 39811 8880 |RUBBER TLAGN 1
47 39834 0540 |[CLIP w7’ 2
48 39811 0760 |RUBBER 1L%Yy7 2
49 39846 0210 [BALL BEARING 759108 2
50 |06061 0000 |[GREASE NIPPLE TYRZYT I 1
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JAVMTVAIYYAVE Y, SSS AR
FIG.207 FRONT TRANSMISSION GEARS : UPPER - SSS

REES MRES T & L {EK g @ G 5 B B <t &5 =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL] MJ | MCJ | # | Application [Descriptionl Remarks
1 05020 1338 |OIL SEAL ) 1
2 04010 6208 |BALL BEARING F=NATYSY 3
3 322326660 |FIXING GEAR A IT4¥ YA R 1
4 399235880 |COLLAR h— 1
5 32232 6650 |FIXING GEAR A 1743 YA F 1
6 (32250 1200 |SHAFT COMPL Y¥7+ COMPL 1 ~ 10017
6 |32251 4320 [DRIVE SHAFT N2 WAL FI 1 10018 ~
7 105020 9099 |[OIL SEAL FVy—IL ;D22327 1 10018 ~
8 32242 0040 |KEY - 6
9 04010 6307 |BALL BEARING R =ATYSY 1
10 (32261 3270 |COUPLING 91 4
11 [04220 9006 |NEEDLE BEARING =MUATYYY 4
12 (32238 3210 |COUNTER GEAR B hu48%°%B ;a3 1
13 (32241 0061 |SYNCHRONIZER RING |¥v90t44 =yv%° 4
14 139821 2470 |SPRING A7Uuy 4
15 [32203 1401 |GEAR ASSY ¥ ASSY 2
16 (32238 3010 |COUNTER GEAR B hU4%°%B ;va4 1
17  |32238 3220 |COUNTER GEAR B U483 %B vt 1
18 (32238 3230 |COUNTER GEAR B ho4%°%B ;va2 1
19 [32232 7010 |FIXING GEAR A 1713 YA 79H 1
20 39923 3230 [COLLAR h7— 1
21 |32232 7020 |[FIXING GEAR A IT4E YA ;79M 1
22 32253 1870 |COUNTER SHAFT h9v8% 7k 1 ~ 10017
22 32253 1930 |[COUNTER SHAFT h9vas% 7k 1 10018 ~
23 |39851 2080 [BUSHING 791 1 10018 ~
24 (04010 6208 |[BALL BEARING w =AYy 1
25 |19928 0750 [SHIM ;0.1T Yl 01T 1
25  |19928 0760 [SHIM ;0.2T Y1 ;02T 1
25 |19928 0770 [SHIM ;05T vl 05T 1
26 32019 0660 |HOLDER iz 1
27 |32251 4190 [DRIVE SHAFT F747° 9% 7b 1 ~ 10017
27 32251 4310 |DRIVE SHAFT NI47 V% 7b 1 10018 ~
28 |32261 3230 |[COUPLING Y1 1 10018 ~
29 (04010 9052 |[BALL BEARING =LA TS 1 10018 ~
30 03610 0035 [SNAP RING ATy 1 10018 ~
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JAVMTVAIYYAVE Y, SSS AR
FIG.207 FRONT TRANSMISSION GEARS : UPPER - SSS

REES MRES T & L {EK g @ G 5 B B <t &5 =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| MJ | MCJ | # [ Application |Description| Remarks
31 |03030 0625 [SPRING PIN ATYUIEY 1
32 05230 0300 |[O-RING oyvy’ 1
33 (32256 0550 |[BACK GEAR SHAFT AWIE R P2 ] 1
34 |04220 9022 [NEEDLE BEARING el N PNy IV 2
35 32237 2200 |[COUNTER GEAR A hva%'RA R 1
36 39926 0620 |THRUST WASHER AFANIYYY 1
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JAVMTVAIYYAVE Y, SSSTEA
FIG.208 FRONT TRANSMISSION GEARS : LOWER - SSS

RHES HAES B a4 n EETEES s BELS® | BT [ & =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL] MJ | MCJ | # | Application [Descriptionl Remarks
1 39937 0610 [NUT ;M35x1.5 Y PIVED 1
2 [19928 0750 |SHIM ;0.1T Y1 01T 1
2 [19928 0760 |SHIM ;0.2T vh ;02T 1
2 [19928 0770 |SHIM ;0.5T Y1 ;05T 1
3 |04010 6307 |BALL BEARING R =IA TG 1
4 (322613300 |COUPLING Y1 1
5 |04220 9006 |NEEDLE BEARING =FuATYY 3
6 [32238 3050 |[COUNTER GEAR B A% vB 1
7 |32241 0100 [SYNCHRONIZER RING [yv90+44 =)uy" 2
8 398215192 |SPRING A7y uun 2
9 (32242 0092 |KEY - 3
10 [32203 1950 |GEAR ASSY ¥ ASSY 1
11 (32238 3040 |COUNTER GEAR B 4448 1
12 (39923 5890 |COLLAR h— 1
13 [32261 3310 |COUPLING 91 1
14 |04010 6208 |BALL BEARING w =LA 7YY 1
15 (32233 0260 |FIXING GEAR B 171%YB 1
16 [32253 1980 |COUNTER SHAFT huasv7k 1
17  |04220 9017 |NEEDLE BEARING =FuATYY 1
18 104010 6209 |BALL BEARING =LA TYSY 1
19 (03650 0085 |SNAP RING ATy 1
20 (32236 1490 |[SLIDE GEAR B AN F¥B ;74 1
21 |03610 0035 [SNAP RING ATY7NUY 1
22 32203 2000 |GEAR ASSY ¥ ASSY 1
23 103650 0080 [SNAP RING ATy 2
24 (04010 6307 |[BALL BEARING w =AYy 1
25 32252 1450 [MAIN SHAFT HMIUv¥7H 1 ~ 10017
25 32253 2090 [COUNTER SHAFT huasv7h 1 10018 ~
26 (04220 9014 |NEEDLE BEARING =FuATYY 1 10018 ~
27 |32261 3260 |COUPLING 991 1 ~ 10017
28 |03650 0037 [SNAP RING ATy 1 ~ 10017
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7AYMIVARZIYAVT-A &YTb :SSS
FIG.209 FRONT TRANSMISSION CASE & SHIFT ;SSS

24 g3
REES HaES B a4 n EETEES s BELS® | BT [ & =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| MJ | MCJ | # [ Application |Description| Remarks
1 [32211 8481 [MISSION CASE ;M SSS [3%¥3vh—A M SSS | 1
2 |32228 0261 |BEARING HOLDER ANTYVTRLE 1
3 |05210 0100 |O-RING o=y 1
4 |03050 1025 |DOWEL PIN J99EY 2
5 101210 9258 [STUD BOLY AZYN Kb 2
6 (01211 1025 |STUD BOLY AN b 10
7 |32018 0650 |RETAINER 7= 1
8 |05020 1338 |OIL SEAL = 1
9 |05230 0850 |O-RING o=y 2
10 (02101 0010 |NUT ;M10x1.25 TYb 6
11 {02710 0010 |SPRING WASHER YONVIPVAY 6
12 (32214 0960 |PLUG Y=hn-:167°39" | 3
13 [02510 0016 |SEAL WASHER =YY 1
14 06460 0016 |PLUG YNYET Y M16 1
15 [39846 0010 |BLANK PLUG 734" M16 1ty 2
16 [01023 1450 |BOLT ;M14x1.5-50 R ILb 2
17 (02710 0014 |SPRING WASHER YONVIP VG 2
18 (01010 9368 |BOLT ;M12x40 RIbb 4
19 (02710 0012 |SPRING WASHER YORVIPVAY 4
20 02101 0012 [NUT :M12x1.25 TYb 4
21 (012110825 |[STUD BOLT AZYNE b 3
22 01211 0816 [STUD BOLT AN Wb 1 10018 ~
23 |32441 2671 [SHIFTER FORK ;SHUTTUY74774—=4;2% b 1
24 |32431 3250 |[SHIFTER ROD L IvIN 1
25 139821 0460 [SPRING ATy 4
26 |04810 0011 |[STEEL BALL AF-Iik =l 5
27 (03030 0636 [SPRING PIN ATVTEY 5
28 02510 0014 [SEAL WASHER I=YA 2
29 (39943 1220 |(BOLT A 1
30 32420 3150 [SHIFT ARM YINT=h ;7% 1
31 |05210 0140 |O-RING o=y 1
32 39956 4790 |PLATE AV 1
33 (01151 0816 [BOLT ;M8x16 A 1
34 (32441 1813 |[SHIFTER FORK ;RANGE |¥7%774—% ;74 1
35 |32431 2290 |[SHIFTER ROD Y7509k ;79 1
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7AYMIVARZIYAVT-A &YTb :SSS
FIG.209 FRONT TRANSMISSION CASE & SHIFT ;SSS

o4 g3
REES MRES T & L {EK g @ G 5 B B <t &5 =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL] MJ | MCJ | # | Application [Descriptionl Remarks
36 02510 0008 [SEAL WASHER =YY 1
37 |01010 9365 [BOLT RIbb 1
38 32410 7140 [CHANGE LEVER FIVYLIN- 1
40 32441 2760 [SHIFTER FORK :3-4 V737719 ;3-4 1
41 32441 2650 [SHIFTER FORK ;1-2 $7877%=9 1-2 1
42 324313200 |[SHIFTER ROD :1-2 75098 1-2 1
43 32431 3300 |[SHIFTER ROD :3-4 745098 :3-4 1
44 32456 0040 [BALKPIN K=oty 1
45 32432 0860 |[SHIFTER BOSS VPE T 1
46 139961 2121 [PIN ] 1
47 |32221 3750 |[COVER F—=2hn— M 1
48 |01151 1030 [BOLT ;M10x30 wIbb 18
49 32401 0550 [COVER ASSY FIVY LN I - 1
50 |39851 0310 [BUSHING 79va 2
51 105020 1115 [OIL SEAL A=l 1
52  |32420 3021 |[SHIFT ARM YINT -1 1
53 (01151 0816 [BOLT ;M8x16 A 3
54 |32471 1420 |[CHANGE LEVER CASE |FIVY'LiN—H—2 1
55 32420 3160 [SHIFT ARM YINT—L 1
56 32422 1110 |[SHAFT vl 1
57 05210 0150 |O—RING o=y 1
58 |01070 0625 [BOLT ;M6x25 wIbb 1
59 (32451 0840 |GUIDE YINTAN 1
60 |39851 1430 [BUSHING 79va 1
61 103680 0019 [SNAP RING ATy 1
62 |01151 0825 |BOLT ;M8x25 Ly 1
63 02150 0008 [NUT ;M8 FYb 3
64 01151 0816 [BOLT ;M8x16 wIbb 2
65 [39840 0580 |GAUGE =y 1
66 (06450 0020 |PLUG 739 h7 e 1
67 38520 2630 [SWITCH ASSY ;SHUTTLHA{YFASSY ;o¥hL | 1
68  |19928 0290 [SHIM ;0.2T Y1 02T 1
68 39928 1670 [SHIM ;05T Y1 ;05T 1
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Y5 A3YYAY PTO1EY LEf
FIG.210 REAR TRANSMISSION PTO 1 SPEED : UPPER SHAFT

REES MRES T & L {EK g @ G 5 B B <t &5 =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL] MJ | MCJ | # | Application [Descriptionl Remarks

1 [32201 8160 [CASING ASSY ;D 5—-%u%" ASSY D 1 ~ 10017

2 |03050 1025 |DOWEL PIN J99EY 6 ~ 10017

3 |06440 9009 |PLUG ;NPT1/2 739 1 ~ 10017

4 (322200180 |SEAL COVER Y= — 1 ~ 10017

5 101211 1030 [STUD BOLY AGYRR VR 3 ~ 10017

6 (01211 1240 |STUD BOLY AN b 4 ~ 10017

7 |01211 1075 [STUD BOLY AFYRR Wb 4 ~ 10017

8 |02510 0016 |SEAL WASHER =YY 1 ~ 10017

9 |06460 0016 |PLUG 799 1 ~ 10017
10 (01010 9368 |BOLT ;:M12x40 R bh 4 ~ 10017
11 |02710 0012 |SPRING WASHER AT VTN 4 ~ 10017
12 (02101 0012 |NUT ;M12x1.25 T9b 4 ~ 10017
13 (39846 0010 |BLANK PLUG 734" ;M16H" 1)ty 4 ~ 10017
14 (01023 1450 |BOLT ;M14x1.5-50L R Ib 2 ~ 10017
15 102710 0014 |SPRING WASHER YRV RVl 2 ~ 10017
16 [32259 1060 |PTO SHAFT PTOYY7b 1 ~ 10017
17 |03650 0080 |SNAP RING ATY7NUY 1 ~ 10017
18  |04010 6010 |BALL BEARING F=NA 7YY 1 ~ 10017
19 [32257 1670 |PTO COUNTER SHAFT |PTOA%Y 4% 7k 1 ~ 10017
20 (04015 9008 |[BALL BEARING =LA TYSY 1 ~ 10017
21 |04010 6307 |BALL BEARING R =ATYVY 1 ~ 10017
22 |03650 0080 [SNAP RING YSOZAIVIA 1 ~ 10017
23 |03610 0035 [SNAP RING ATY7NUY 1 ~ 10017
24 (04010 9052 |[BALL BEARING F=NATYIY 1 ~ 10017
25 139856 0891 [CLUTCH ASSY ;:ONE 979FASSY D1 1 ~ 10017
26 |32261 3150 |COUPLING 91 1 ~ 10017
27 |04010 9127 [BALL BEARING R =ATYVY 1 ~ 10017
28 (04010 6001 [BALL BEARING F=NATYSY 1 ~ 10017
29 32257 1740 |[PTO COUNTER SHAFT |PTOAYY4Y¥7h 1 ~ 10017
30 (04010 6009 |[BALL BEARING F=ATYSY 1 ~ 10017
31 32004 1023 [CLUTCH ASSY ;PTO HF9FASSY ;PTO 1 ~ 10017
32 (04010 6004 |[BALL BEARING F=NATYSY 1 ~ 10017
33 34033 0132 [COVER ;SWIVEL = 24~ 1 ~ 10017
34 |03610 0055 [SNAP RING YSOZAIVIA 1 ~ 10017
35 39943 0630 [BOLT b 2 ~ 10017
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Y5 A3YYAY PTO1EY LEf
FIG.210 REAR TRANSMISSION PTO 1 SPEED : UPPER SHAFT

REES MRES T & L {EK g @ G 5 B B <t &5 =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL] MJ | MCJ | # | Application [Descriptionl Remarks
36 02510 0010 [SEAL WASHER =YY 2 ~ 10017
37 39956 9121 [PLATE AV 1 ~ 10017
38 |01151 0820 [BOLT ;M8x20 R Ib 2 ~ 10017
39 34061 5912 |OIL PIPE W47 PTO 2 ~ 10017
40 105240 0080 |O-RING oYy 4 ~ 10017
41 32221 3730 |[COVER F=2AnN-D 1 ~ 10017
42 32410 7610 [CHANGE LEVER FIYY LN - PTO 1 ~ 10017
43 |01151 1030 [BOLT ;M10x30 RIbb 10 ~ 10017
44  |34001 6451 [VALVE ASSY avkE—L L7 ASSY 1 ~ 10017
45 105210 0120 |O-RING oYvy’ 3 ~ 10017
46 |01131 0645 |BOLT ;M6x45 Ay 3 ~ 10017
47  |34067 1580 |ADAPTOR 774 1 ~ 10017
48 32221 3850 |[COVER F—=Rhn— :SSS 1 ~ 10017
49 |01151 1020 [BOLT ;M10x20 wIbb 6 ~ 10017
50 34055 1061 |OIL PIPE FAWNAT 1 ~ 10017
51  |34081 1080 |BRACKET 7'379b 1 ~ 10017
52 |01151 0855 [BOLT ;M8x55 R Ib 1 ~ 10017
53 |01151 0816 [BOLT ;M8x16 R Ibb 1 ~ 10017
54 (03030 0625 |[SPRING PIN ATVTEY 1 ~ 10017
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YU R3YYAY PTO2ER L &
FIG.211 REAR TRANSMISSION 2 SPEED PTO : UPPER SHAFT

REES MRES I A L {EK g o G 5 B B <t &5 &
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL] MJ | MCJ | # | Application [Descriptionl Remarks

1 [32201 8200 [CASING ASSY ;D F—Yu5" ASSY D 1 10018 ~

2 |03050 1025 |DOWEL PIN J99EY 6 10018 ~

3 |06440 9009 |PLUG ;NPT1/2 759 1 10018 ~

4 |01211 1030 |STUD BOLY AN Wb 3 10018 ~

5 |01211 1240 |STUD BOLY AN b 4 10018 ~

6 [01211 1075 |STUD BOLY AN Wb 4 10018 ~

7 |02510 0016 [SEAL WASHER Y=IYvY 1 10018 ~

8 |06460 0016 |PLUG 754 1 10018 ~

9 |01010 9368 |BOLT ;M12x40 wIbb 4 10018 ~
10 [02710 0012 |SPRING WASHER A7 TYS% 4 10018 ~
11 (02101 0012 |NUT ;M12x1.25 T9b 4 10018 ~
12 (39846 0010 |BLANK PLUG 7°34" :M161"1)tY 4 10018 ~
13 (01023 1450 |BOLT ;M14x1.5-50L R Ib 2 10018 ~
14 (02710 0014 |SPRING WASHER ORIV DDA 2 10018 ~
15 (32259 1020 |PTO SHAFT PTOYY7b 1 10018 ~
16 [03650 0080 |SNAP RING YSOPAIVIA 1 10018 ~
17 |04010 9098 |BALL BEARING F=NATYSY 1 10018 ~
18 [32257 1770 |PTO COUNTER SHAFT |PTOA%Y4Y¥ 7k 1 10018 ~
19 |04015 9008 |BALL BEARING F=NATYSY 1 10018 ~
20 (04010 6307 |[BALL BEARING =LA TYSY 1 10018 ~
21 |03650 0080 [SNAP RING YSOrAIVIA 1 10018 ~
22 |03610 0035 [SNAP RING YSOZAIVIA 1 10018 ~
23 322200180 [SEAL COVER Y= — 1 10018 ~
24 32252 0530 [MAIN SHAFT MIUV¥IE £ 1 10018 ~
25 |03610 0040 [SNAP RING ALYy 1 10018 ~
26 (32232 3300 |[FIXING GEAR A ;CR 1T/ YA VY 1 10018 ~
27 |03650 0072 [SNAP RING YSOZAIVIA 1 10018 ~
28 (04010 6207 |[BALL BEARING =LA 7YY 1 10018 ~
29 (04010 6010 [BALL BEARING F=NA 7YY 1 10018 ~
30 32004 1023 [CLUTCH ASSY ;PTO 479FASSY ;PTO 1 10018 ~
31 04010 6004 |BALL BEARING =LA 7YY 1 10018 ~
32 340330132 [COVER ;SWIVEL = 24N 1 10018 ~
33  |03610 0055 [SNAP RING YSOPAIVIA 1 10018 ~
34 39943 0630 [BOLT A 2 10018 ~
35 02510 0010 [SEAL WASHER [P VAl 2 10018 ~
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YU R3YYAY PTO2ER L &
FIG.211 REAR TRANSMISSION 2 SPEED PTO : UPPER SHAFT

RHES MeES T aLER g &S 5 i &5 =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL] MJ | MCJ | # | Application [Descriptionl Remarks
36 39956 9121 |PLATE 7°L—F 1 10018 ~
37 01151 0820 |BOLT ;M8x20 "k 2 10018 ~
38 34061 5990 |PIPE :PTO N47";PTO 2 10018 ~
39 05240 0080 |[O-RING oy 4 10018 ~
40 32221 4170 |COVER F=AhN—D 1 10018 ~
41 06440 0010 |PLUG 759 R1/8 2 10018 ~
42 01151 1030 |BOLT ;M10x30 vk 10 10018 ~
43 34001 6960 |VALVE ASSY IVkA-N VT ASSY 1 10018 ~
44 05210 0120 |O-RING oy 3 10018 ~
45 01131 0616 |BOLT :M6x16 bk 3 10018 ~
46 34067 0970 |ADAPTOR 7874 1 10018 ~
47 32221 3850 |COVER F—Ahn—;SSS 1 10018 ~
48 01151 1020 |BOLT ;M10x20 "k 6 10018 ~
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SBESY7YFASSY PTO
FIG.212 HYDRAULIC CLUTCH ASSY :PTO

REES HaES W& % W ELER s BEGS® | B [ & =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| MJ | MCJ [ # [ Application |Description| Remarks
1 [32004 1023 [CLUTCH ASSY 79FASSY ;PTO 1
2 * CASE ;CLUTCH =2 :939F 1
3 * PISTON EANY 1
4 * SEAL RING =y 1
5 * SEAL RING =y 3
6 * SPRING A7V 1
7 * SEAL RING =Wuy 1
8 [32069 0077 |SEPARATE PLATE ASSY£n'L—47L—b ASSY | 4
9  [32069 0078 |DISC PLATE TARI7 L= 4
10 |32069 0119 |BACK PLATE NYYTU—=h 1
11 [03650 0100 |SNAP RING ATy 1
12 (32069 0088 |WASHER UV 1
13 [03615 0040 |SNAP RING SRV 1
14 (32069 0148 |BLAKE PLATE 7V—%7-+ 1
15 132069 0145 |BRAKE DISC 7 L=%71RY 2
16 (32069 0152 |SNAP RING ATY7UUY 1
17 (32069 0116 |SEAL KIT Y=)b KIT 1
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Y h50R239930 PTOTER TEH
FIG.213 REAR TRANSMISSION PTO 1 SPEED ;LOWER SHAFT

RHES MRES - a4EH g & IG5 B i " &
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| MJ | MCJ | # | Application [Description| Remarks
1 32205 1310 |DRIVE PINION ASSY FI47° =4 VASSY 1 ~ 10017
2 (04253 0209 |TAPER ROLLER BEARIN|F—N'D-3A° 7YY’ 1 ~ 10017
3 |04253 2209 |TAPER ROLLER BEARIN|F—N'D—3A° 7YY’ 1 ~ 10017
4 [19928 0780 |SHIM ;0.1T V01T 1 ~ 10017
5 119928 0790 |SHIM ;0.2T vh :0.2T 1 ~ 10017
6 (39937 0780 |NUT ;M45x1.5 YPIVL Y 1 ~ 10017
7 |01021 1035 [BOLT ;M10x1.25-35L  |#'JLb 12 ~ 10017
8 (39931 0310 |LOCK WASHER aYyYsY 6 ~ 10017
9 |04010 6307 |BALL BEARING R =ATYYY 1 ~ 10017
10 [32259 1030 |PTO SHAFT PTOYY7h 1 ~ 10017
11 [04010 6208 |BALL BEARING w=ATYVY 1 ~ 10017
12 [19928 0750 |SHIM ;0.1T Y 01T 1 ~ 10017
13 [19928 0760 |SHIM ;0.2T vh ;02T 1 ~ 10017
14 (05020 9057 |OIL SEAL o= 1 ~ 10017
15 [32299 0341 |GASKET DRI = — 1 ~ 10017
16 (32214 2300 |SEAL COVER Y=Ihn - ;PTO 1 ~ 10017
17 (37811 0021 |GUARD - 1 ~ 10017
18  [01151 0820 |BOLT ;M8x20 R ILb 4 ~ 10017
19 [39923 6070 |COLLAR h7— 1 ~ 10017
20 [32232 6510 [FIXING GEAR A 1713 YA 1 ~ 10017
21 |03610 0040 [SNAP RING SOrAIVYA 1 ~ 10017
22 39923 5800 |[COLLAR h7— 1 ~ 10017
23 32232 6500 |[FIXING GEAR A 174 YA ;4WD 1 ~ 10017




N¥b70A3Y3Y PTO2ER T &
FIG.214 REAR TRANSMISSION 2 SPEED PTO ;LOWER SHAFT

4349 55__
54
2841 3
26
27 24 25| 4
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RHES HNEES W& & W & SER s BEs® | B[ & =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL| MJ | MCJ | # | Application [Description| Remarks

1 [32205 1310 |DRIVE PINION ASSY N347°E =4 VASSY 1 10018 ~
2 (04253 0209 |TAPER ROLLER BEARIN|F—N'D-3A° 7YY’ 1 10018 ~
3 |04253 2209 |TAPER ROLLER BEARIN|T—N'B—3A' 7YY’ 1 10018 ~
4 [19928 0780 |SHIM ;0.1T V01T 1 10018 ~
5 [19928 0790 |SHIM ;0.2T Y1 02T 1 10018 ~
6 (39937 0780 |NUT ;M45x1.5 YPIVVL Y, 1 10018 ~
7 |01021 1035 [BOLT ;M10x35 wIbb 12 10018 ~
8 (39931 0310 |LOCK WASHER aYvyYsY 6 10018 ~
9 04010 6307 |BALL BEARING F=NATYSY 1 10018 ~
10 [32259 1080 |PTO SHAFT PTOYY7h 1 10018 ~
11 |04010 6208 |BALL BEARING w=ATYSY 1 10018 ~
12 [19928 0750 |SHIM ;0.1T Y 01T 1 10018 ~
13 [19928 0760 |SHIM ;0.2T Yh ;02T 1 10018 ~
14 (05020 9057 |OIL SEAL o= 1 10018 ~
15 [32299 0341 |GASKET DRI =N = 1 10018 ~
16 (32214 2300 |SEAL COVER Y=l - :PTO 1 10018 ~
17 |37811 0021 |GUARD - 1 10018 ~
18  [01151 0820 |BOLT ;M8x20 R ILb 4 10018 ~
19 (39923 6200 |COLLAR h— 1 10018 ~
20 39926 1060 [THRUST WASHER ARV 2 10018 ~
21 |04220 0235 |NEEDLE BEARING =M ATV 2 10018 ~
22 32237 2290 [COUNTER GEAR A hU48% %A PTO 1 10018 ~
23 32236 1550 |[SLIDE GEAR B 271N %¥B ;PTO 1 10018 ~
24 |03610 0040 [SNAP RING ATY7NUY 2 10018 ~
25 39923 3240 [COLLAR h— 1 10018 ~
26 |03650 0080 [SNAP RING ATy 1 10018 ~
27 |32441 1462 [SHIFTER FORK Y7874 PTO 1 10018 ~
28 (03030 0636 [SPRING PIN ATVTEY 2 10018 ~
29 32432 0820 |[SHIFTER BOSS Y7487 2 PTO1-2 1 10018 ~
30 |32431 3370 [SHIFTER ROD y73098 -PTO 1 10018 ~
31  |32214 0960 |[SEAL COVER Y= - 16734 1 10018 ~
32 |03610 0040 [SNAP RING ATY7NUY 1 10018 ~
33 39923 5800 [COLLAR h— 1 10018 ~
34 32232 6500 |[FIXING GEAR A I74%¥ YA ;4WD 1 10018 ~
35 32234 2300 |[SLIDE GEAR A AFANEF YA BV 1 10018 ~
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N¥b70A3Y3Y PTO2ER T &
FIG.214 REAR TRANSMISSION 2 SPEED PTO ;LOWER SHAFT
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REES MRES T & HE% g @ IG5 R B <t &5 =
KeyNo Parts No Part Name ALL] MJ | MCJ| # | Application [Descriptionl Remarks

36 32431 2000 [SHIFTER ROD Y7389 £, 4AWD 1 10018 ~

37 |01010 9284 |(BOLT AN 1 A 1 10018 ~

38 02510 0008 [SEAL WASHER =YY 3 10018 ~

39 (32441 1430 |[SHIFTER FORK Y7974 £ 1 10018 ~

40 139821 0460 [SPRING A7h 2 10018 ~

41 |04810 0011 |[STEEL BALL AF—ik =l 2 10018 ~

42  |32420 3440 [SHIFT ARM ;PTO YINT—L EYY 1 10018 ~

43 05210 0140 [O-RING oy 2 10018 ~

44 (324103881 [CHANGE LEVER FIVY LN = EYY 1 10018 ~

45 103030 0636 |SPRING PIN A7USTE Y 1 10018 ~

46 |39956 4790 |PLATE 7b—h 1 10018 ~

47 |01151 0816 |BOLT ;M8x16 wIbb 1 10018 ~

48  |32420 3430 [SHIFT ARM ;PTO YIb7—4 PTO 1 10018 ~

49 03610 0018 [SNAP RING YSOZAIVIA 1 10018 ~

50 |32461 1281 [COVER v — 1 10018 ~

51 32499 0220 |GASKET N ATk 1 10018 ~

52 |01151 0820 [BOLT ;M8x20 R Ib 2 10018 ~

53 |01031 0820 [BOLT ;M8x20 R Ibb 2 10018 ~

54 39961 1240 [PIN ] 1 10018 ~

55 105210 0090 |[O-RING oy 1 10018 ~
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